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Methodology

The survey was conducted using an online methodology.

An open-link was provided to the HDSB to post on the Board’s website and for distribution to
parents. Ipsos hosted the survey, analyzed the data and reported the results.

In total, n=1611 completed survey responses were received during the fieldwork window.

Data collection was conducted between Monday, February 27t to Monday, March 13t 2017.
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Proposed Options

= The survey considered six (6) potential options as outlined below.

= Each respondent was asked about all six (6) and the options were shown at random.

= Respondents were given the opportunity to review a PDF document outlining pertinent details of
each option. Details included in the documents provided to respondents can be found in the

appendix of this report.

Brief Description

Option 3c

Option 4b

Option 7b

Option 19b

Option 23d

Option 28c
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Nelson Closes, Dr. Frank J. Hayden, Burlington Central &
Robert Bateman Program Change

Robert Bateman HS Closes
Dr. Frank J Hayden HS Boundary Change

Burlington Central & Lester B. Pearson Closes, Dr. Frank J.
Hayden Program & Robert Bateman Change

Robert Bateman HS & Lester B. Pearson HS Closes, Dr.
Frank J. Hayden SS Program Change

Burlington Central & Lester B Pearson Closes, Dr. Frank J.
Hayden Program Change
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Executive Summary

e At an overall level, Option 7b (Dr. Frank J Hayden HS Boundary Change) receives the most positive rating with
nearly four in ten (38%) holding a positive impression, followed by Option 4b (35%, Robert Bateman HS
Closes) and Option 23d (27%, Robert Bateman HS & Lester B. Pearson HS Closes, Dr. Frank J. Hayden SS
Program Change). Closer to two in ten provide a positive rating for Option 19b (23%), 28c¢ (21%) or 3¢ (18%).

* With the exception of Option 7b and 4b, more respondents hold a negative opinion than positive of the
remaining options and a majority of respondents feel negative towards Options 19b, 28c and 3c.

* When asked to rate each option on a variety of factors, Option 7b receives the most positive ratings across
virtually all areas followed Option 4b. Option 3¢, 28c and 19b consistently receive the most negative ratings.

* Option 7b is rated most positively for the opportunity for students to walk to school, minimal use of portable
classrooms and existing and potential community uses which are the same areas where Options 19b, 28c and
3c receive among the lowest ratings.

* Option 4b meanwhile is rated highest for stable long-term school boundaries, sufficient student enrolment to
support ability to run programs/ courses and the opportunity for students to walk to school.

* Options 19b, 28c and 3c are also rated more negatively for cost effectiveness of transportation, while Option
3cis also rated more negatively for physical environment and responsible use of financial resources. The
primary issues expressed with these options on an open-ended basis were concerns with travel, dislike of the
boundaries, risk of over-crowding and opposition to splitting up students/ cohorts.

© 2017 Ipsos M 5



Summary Of Most Positively Rated Areas

* Below are the factors where each option received the most positive ratings.

m Factors (% Rating 6, 7 on 7 pt. scale)

* Opportunity for students to walk to school (43%)
7b * Minimal use of portable classrooms (41%)
* Existing and potential community uses (38%)

e Stable long-term school boundaries (34%)
4b » Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run programs/ courses (33%)
* Opportunity for students to walk to school (33%)

* Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run programs/courses (30%)

* Sufficient student enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular activities (28%)
* Range/variety of programs (27%)

* Balance of student enrolment (27%)

23d

* Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run programs/courses (25%)
19b * Sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular activities (25%)
* Range/variety of programs (24%)

» Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run programs/courses (24%)
« Sufficient student enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular activities (24%)
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28c
* The balance of student enrolment (21%)

3c * Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run programs/courses (20%)
* Sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular activities (20%)
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Key Differences By School Affiliation and Role

School Affiliation

* Generally speaking, those affiliated with a particular school are more likely to prefer options which do not have
a direct impact on it. Below we note the most prominent trends per school affiliation.

= Nelson High School: More positive towards Option 7b, more negative towards Option 3c.

= Burlington Central High School: More positive towards Option 23d followed by 4b and 7b, more negative
towards Option 19b and 28c.

= Robert Bateman High School: More positive towards Option 19b followed by 28c, more negative towards
Options 4b, 7b or 23d.

= Lester B. Pearson High School: More positive towards Option 7b followed by 4b and to a lesser extent 3c,
more negative towards Options 19b, 23d or 28c.

= Dr. Frank J. Hayden Secondary School: More positive towards Option 4b, more negative towards Option 7b.

= Aldershot High School: More negative towards Option 7b.

Staff

e HDSB staff are more positive towards Option 3c and more likely to provide positive ratings on specific factors
for Options 19b and 28c (except for cost effectiveness of transportation and opportunity for students to walk
to school).

Students
e Students are more positive towards Options 4b followed by 7b and 23d.
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Overall Impression

e Overall, respondents are most positive towards Scenario 7b (Dr. Frank J Hayden HS Boundary Change) with
nearly four in ten holding a positive impression, followed by one-third who feel positive towards Scenario 4b
(Robert Bateman HS Closes) and nearly three in ten for Option 23d (Robert Bateman HS & Lester B. Pearson HS
Closes, Dr. Frank J. Hayden SS Program Change).

* With the exception of Option 7b and 4b, more respondents hold a negative opinion than positive of the
remaining options and a majority of respondents feel negative towards Options 19b, 28c and 3c.

B Top 2 Box - Positive = Middle 3 Box - Neutral M Low 2 Box - Negative
Option 7b 38% 41% 21% 4.5
Option 4b 35% 35% 29% 4.2

Option 23d 3.6
Option 19b 3.1
Option 28c 3.1

Option 3c 2.8

Q1.What is your overall impression of [INSERT OPTION NAME] on a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative and 7 is extremely positive?

Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Overall Impression- By Role and School Affiliation

* Those affiliated with a particular school are more likely to prefer options which do not impact it. In particular,
those affiliated with Burlington Central are by far most positive towards Options 4b, 7b and 23d, those from Lester
B. Pearson Options 4b, 7b, Robert Bateman HS Options 19b or 28c, Hayden Option 4b and Nelson Option 7b.

* Students are most positive towards Options 4b, 7b and 23d, while Parents tend to prefer Option 7b or 4b and

HDSB staff Option 3c.
“

Top 2 Box % Other

(Alumni,

(7,6 on 7 pt scale) - ; i M. Aldershot
Guardians . HS

Base: Total Respondents 1611 98 1303 43 167 266 159 101 201 114 147 445 557 273

OPTION7B 38% 43% 37% 28% 42% 43%  50% 29% 28% 32% 33% 42% 35% 37%
OPTION4B 35% @ 51% 34% 28% 34% 44% 3% 22% 14% 34% 48% 31% 34% 35%
OPTION23D 27% 43% 26% 16% 26% @ 49% 13% 20% 15% 25% 22% 24% 25% 28%
OPTION19B 23% 21% 23% 26% 17% 9% 12% 26% 42% 18% 22% 26% 24% 23%
OPTION28C 21% 19% 22% 26% 17% 7% 8% 24% 38% 16% 18% 28% 20% 19%

OPTION3C 18% 27% 16% 44% 17% 26% 31% 20% 22% 23% 14% & 8% 15% 16%

Q1.What is your overall impression of [INSERT OPTION NAME] on a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative and 7 is extremely positive?

Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)

© 2017 Ipsos



Impact of Implementation- Summary

* Option 7b receives the most positive ratings across virtually all areas followed Option 4b while Option 3¢, 28c and 19b
consistently receive the most negative ratings.

* Option 7b is rated most positively for the opportunity for students to walk to school, minimal use of portable
classrooms and existing and potential community uses which are the same areas where Options 19b, 28c and 3c
receive among the lowest ratings.

* Options 19b, 28c and 3c also receive more negative ratings for cost effectiveness of transportation, while Option 3c is
also rated more negatively for physical environment of each school and responsible use of financial resources.

. OPTION
Top 2 Box % (7, 6 on 7 point scale)
The opportunity for s‘tuc.jents to walk to school and 43% 33% 25% 15% 149% 15%
proximity of schools to each other

Minimal use of portable classrooms 41% 29% 22% 18% 19% 18%
Existing and potential community uses 38% 27% 22% 21% 20% 16%
Stable long-term school boundaries 35% 34% 26% 21% 21% 19%
Cost effectiveness of transportation 35% 31% 23% 16% 14% 15%
Range/variety of programs 34% 32% 27% 24% 22% 18%
Sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range of 329% 329% 289% 259% 4% 0%

extracurricular activities to students
Physical environment of each school 32% 30% 25% 21% 20% 15%
Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run

. 31% 33% 30% 25% 24% 20%
programs/courses in each school
Responsible use of financial resources 30% 31% 26% 23% 22% 16%
Balance of student enrolment in each school 28% 30% 27% 23% 22% 21%
+ SORTED BY OVERALL IMPRESSION -
Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
a scale from 1to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
© 2017 Ipsos 11




Impact of Implementation, Option 3c: Nelson Closes, Dr. Frank J.
Hayden, Burlington Central & Robert Bateman Program Change

* The most positive ratings are provided for the balance of student enrolment, sufficient student enrolment to
support ability to run programs/courses and sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular

activities. However, nearly a majority of respondents provide a negative rating for each area.
B Top 2 Box - Positive ~ m Middle 3 Box - Neutral  ® Low 2 Box - Negative
Balance of student enrolment in each school 21% 36% 43% 3.4
Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run
pport abiiity 20% 39% 41% 3.4
programs/courses in each school
Sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular
Lo 20% 38% 42% 3.3
activities to students
Stable long-term school boundaries 19% 31% 50% 3.1
Range/variety of programs 18% 39% 43% 3.3
Minimal use of portable classrooms 18% 38% 44% 3.2
Responsible use of financial resources 16% 34% 50% 3.1
Existing and potential community uses 16% 39% 46% 3.1
Physical environment of each school 15% 36% 49% 3.0
Cost effectiveness of transportation 15% 33% 52% 2.9
The opportunity for students to walk to school and proximity of - B - 0

schools to each other

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Impact of Implementation, Option 3¢
- By Role and School Affiliation

* HDSB staff are much more positive towards Option 3c.
* Those affiliated with Lester B. Pearson HS tend to be more positive towards Option 3c across most areas, while
those affiliated with Nelson HS are by-far the most negative.

School Affiliation

Other
(Alumni,

Top 2 Box %

Base: Total Respondents 1611 98 1303 43 167 266 159 101 201 114 147 445 557 273
SB;']i’;CIe ofstudentenrolmentineach  »,o. 5900 5005 | 53%  19%  29%  36%  25%  28%  29%  18%  11%  19%  19%
Sufficient student enrolment to
support the ability to run programs 20% 28% 19% 51% 17% 30% 33% 25% 27% 31% 18% 11% 18% 15%
and courses in each school
Sufficient enrolment and staff to
provide a range of extracurricular 20% 27% 18% 53% 18% 26% 38% 28% 27% 30% 18% 11% 18% 15%
activities to students

Stable long-term school boundaries 19% 26% 17% 53% 20% 27% 34% 19% 27% 26% 16% 9% 16% 15%

Range/variety of programs and
courses offered in each the schools

Minimal use of portable classrooms 18% 27% 16% 49% 17% 24% 31% 21% 24% 25% 18% 10% 15% 13%

Responsible use of financial

18% 22% 16% 56% 17% 23% 32% 23% 29% 25% 16% 10% 16% 14%

16% 21% 15% 37% 16% 23% 31% 19% 21% 23% 14% 8% 15% 13%

resources

Ez:jst'“ga“dp°te“t'a'c°mm””'ty 16%  23%  14%  40% 14%  19%  27% 17%  25%  22% 16% | 8% @ 13%  13%
The opportunity for students to walk

to school and proximity between 15%  24%  14%  40%  17%  27%  31%  17%  19%  22%  12% | 7%  12%  11%

home and school.
Physical environment of each school =~ 15% 24% 13% 44% 13% 20% 28% 17% 20% 23% 10% 8% 13% 12%

Cost effectiveness of transportation 15% 22% 13% 42% 16% 23% 28% 14% 18% 19% 12% 7% 11% 12%

a scale from 1to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
© 2017 Ipsos M 13



Other Thoughts, Option 3c

* Nearly four in ten respondents provide a positive comment about Option 3¢ of which the most common mentions
are the feeling that it provides access to a variety of quality programs, a better utilization of resources, general

support for the option and better distribution of students.

Positive Mentions NET _ 36%

Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality education/ programs - 15%

Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities - 10%
Good/ like/ support to this idea/ concept/ option . 7%
Good/ better distribution of students/ enrollment balance . 7%
Positive impact on community/ students . 5%
Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community l 4%
Good/ like location/ boundaries I 4%
Improves/ stabilizes walking access/ distance/ logistics I 3%

Other positive mentions I 2%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)

© 2017 Ipsos
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Other Thoughts, Option 3c- By Role and School Affiliation

e HDSB are more likely to provide a positive comment and specifically to say they support the option or feel it is financially responsible.
e Those affiliated with Nelson HS and to a lesser extent Robert Bateman HS are more likely to provide a positive comment and to
specifically feel that it provides access to a variety of programs, is a better utilization of resources or will have a positive impact on the

community.
I
TOTAL Parent/| HDsB Burlingto| Lester B. M: M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank
Guardianl staff n Central| Pearson |Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
H HS HS HS HS
Positive Mentions NET 36% 35% 35% 53% 38% 32% 38% 32% 41% 32% 22% 46% 36% 32%
Good/ like/ support to this idea/ option 7% 7% 6% 33% 11% 8% 16% 6% 10% 10% 5% 3% 6% 8%

Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/
families/ community

Good financial option/ appears financially/
fiscally responsible

Good/ like location/ boundaries 4% 5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 3% 4% 7% 1% 3% 4% 4%
Good/ better distribution of students/
enrollment balance

Minimal disruption/ impact 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2%
Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities  10% 4% 11% 9% 11% 10% 8% 6% 12% 8% 3% 17% 10% 8%
Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality
education/ programs

Support relocating/ moving students/ school
programs

Reduces/ stabilizes need for travel/
transportation

Improves/ stabilizes walking access/ distance/

4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 7% 3% 3%

2% 0% 3% 12% 1% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1%

7% 11% 7% 7% 8% 6% 12% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9%

15% 17% 16% 14% 14% 12% 9% 15% 17% 11% 9% 29% 15% 12%
2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 6% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
2% 1% 1% 7% 4% 3% 3% 6% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%

3% 2% 2% 5% 7% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% 3% 3%

logistics
Positive impact on community/ students 5% 4% 4% 7% 8% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 0% 10% 4% 4%
Other positive mentions 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Other Thoughts, Option 3c

* Half of respondents provide a negative comment about Option 3c of which the most common responses are a
general dislike for the option, that it will cause issues with transportation, opposition to separating students or that

it will have a negative impact on the community.

Negative Mentions NET - |EEEESNEG—— 5 1%

Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ concept/ option || 11%
Issues with travel/ transportation [l 10%
Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving cohorts/ students [l 9%
Negative impact on community/ students [l 9%
Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries [l 8%
Expensive/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally responsible [l 6%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding [JJl| 6%
Inconvenient/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community [Jl| 5%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics - 5%
Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/ doesn't make sense - 5%
Loss/ relocation of French Immersion program [} 4%
Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/ school programs [} 4%
Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs [} 3%
Poor/ loss/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities | 3%
Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure | 3%
Issues with portables ] 3%
Silly/ ridiculous/ stupid idea/ concept/ option | 3%
Other negative mentions ] 2%
Nothing [ 20%
Other mention [l 4%
Don't know [l 5%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611) *mention Ofl% or less not shown

© 2017 Ipsos



Other Thoughts, Option 3c- By Role and School Affiliation

e HDSB Staff are more likely to mention issues with aging infrastructure.

e Those affiliated with Nelson HS, M.M. Robinson HS or Dr. Frank J. Hayden HS are more likely to provide a negative response. Those
affiliated with Nelson HS are more concerned about issues with travel or a negative impact on the community, M.M. Robinson HS a
negative impact on the community, issues with portables or a need to redefine boundaries and those affiliated with Dr. Frank J. Harden
are more likely to mention opposing splitting up students or the loss of French immersion.

School Affiliation

parent/| HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M.. M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank
Guardian| staff n Central| Pearson |Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
HS HS HS HS HS

Negative Mentions NET 51% 39% 52% 4% 47% 41% 45% 60% 53% 49% 58% 62% 55% 43%
Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ option 11% 10% 11% 5% 14% 9% 6% 13% 11% 8% 14% 17% 11% 10%
Inconven'lent/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/ 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 5% 8% 59% 59%
community
Expenswe/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally 6% 4% 6% 9% 4% 6% 4% 10% 89% 7% 39% 9% 6% 5%
responsible

Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries 8% 5% 8% 7% 8% 5% 12% 13% 8% 8% 11% 6% 12% 5%
Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving

9% 9% 9% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 1% 4% 14% 11% 11% 9%
cohorts/ students

Loss/ relocation of French Immersion program 4% 7% 4% 2% 0% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 10% 2% 5% 3%
Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs 3% 3% 4% 0% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3%
Poor/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities 3% 1% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 8% 3% 1% 4% 4% 1%
Poor distribution/ enrollment balance 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 0%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding 6% 4% 6% 2% 11% 4% 7% 8% 6% 4% 5% 8% 7% 5%
Issues with low enrollment 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 4% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3%

Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/

4% 1% 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% @ 2%
school programs

Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure 3% 2% 3% 12% 3% 2% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 1% 1% 1%
Issues with portables 3% 0% 2% 2% 7% 4% 3% 8% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3%
Issues with travel/ transportation 10% 4% 10% 0% 9% 8% 7% 10% 6% 8% 11% 15% 11% 7%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3%

Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/

. 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 5% 4% 2% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4%
doesn’t make sense

Silly/ ridiculous/ stupid idea/ concept/ option 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1%
Negative impact on community/ students 9% 5% 10% 2% 7% 5% 7% 16% 8% 9% 5% 13% 10% 8%
Other negative mentions 2% 2% 2% 0% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611) M
17
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Impact of Implementation, Option 4b: Robert Bateman HS Closes

* The most positive ratings are provided for stable long-term school boundaries, sufficient student enrolment to
support ability to run programs/ courses and the opportunity for students to walk to school. Respondents are
more likely to provide a positive than negative rating in virtually all areas.

B Top 2 Box - Positive ~ m Middle 3 Box - Neutral B Low 2 Box - Negative

Stable long-term school boundaries 34% 38% 28% 4.2

Sufficient student enrolment to suppor.t ability to run 33% 44% 23% 43
programs/courses in each school

The opportunity for students to walk to school and proximity of 33% 40% 27% 42
schools to each other

Range/variety of programs 32% 44% 24% 4.2

Sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range .01_‘ (_axtracurrlcular 329% 46% 22% 43
activities to students

Cost effectiveness of transportation 31% 43% 25% 4.1

Responsible use of financial resources 31% 42% 28% 4.1

Physical environment of each school 30% 44% 26% 4.1

Balance of student enrolment in each school 30% 42% 28% 4.1

Minimal use of portable classrooms 29% 42% 28% 4.0

Existing and potential community uses 27% 45% 27% 4.0

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Impact of Implementation, Option 4b
- By Role and School Affiliation

* Students tend to be more positive towards Option 4b across most areas.
* Those affiliated with Burlington Central HS, Hayden HS or to a lesser extent Lester B. Pearson HS are more positive
towards Option 4b across all areas, while those affiliated with Robert Bateman are by-far the most negative.

School Affiliation

Other

(Alumni,

Top 2 Box % Parents/ DSB Staff business Burlington S © No

Guardians Affiliation
community
member)

Base: Total Respondents 1611 98 1303 43 167 266 159 101 201 114 147 445 557 273
Stable long-term school boundaries 34% 42% 33% 33% 38% 41% 36% 25% 14% 32% 41% 30% 35% 36%
The opportunity for students to walk
to school and proximity between 33% 42% 33% 35% 32% 45% 37% 23% 14% 28% 43% 27% 34% 33%
home and school.

Sufficient student enrolment to
support the ability to run programs 33% 41% 32% 28% 31% 39% 36% 23% 15% 34% 38% 30% 34% 32%
and courses in each school

Range/variety of programs and

. 32% 39% 32% 33% 28% 40% 37% 23% 14% 27% 37% 27% 32% 32%
courses offered in each the schools

Sufficient enrolment and staff to

provide a range of extracurricular 32% 44% 31% 33% 25% 40% 35% 25% 13% 32% 37% 28% 32% 32%
activities to students

Cost effectiveness of transportation 31% 43% 31% 30% 27% 39% 31% 18% 12% 26% 39% 25% 32% 32%
Responsible use of financial resources  31% 37% 30% 30% 29% 36% 37% 21% 12% 29% 39% 26% 30% 33%
Physical environment of each school 30% 39% 30% 23% 24% 33% 33% 18% 11% 27% 34% 26% 30% 31%

Balance of student enrolment in each
school

Minimal use of portable classrooms 29% 34% 28% 35% 31% 38% 28% 20% 13% 30% 37% 25% 29% 31%
Existing and potential community uses  27% 34% 27% 26% 24% 30% 28% 14% 12% 25% 31% 24% 27% 28%

30% 40% 29% 28% 28% 37% 35% 20% 12% 31% 33% 26% 29% 31%

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Other Thoughts, Option 4b

e Just over one-third of respondents provided a positive mention about Option 4b of which the most commonly

mentioned themes are general support for the option, provides a variety of education programs, good location,
minimal distribution, better utilization of resources or support for moving students.

Positive Mentions NET _ 35%

Good/ like/ support to this idea/ concept/ option - 11%

Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality education/ programs - 9%

Good/ like location/ boundaries . 5%

Minimal disruption/ impact . 5%

Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities . 5%

Support relocating/ moving students/ school programs . 5%
Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community . 4%
Support option of keeping cohorts/ communities together . 4%
Good/ better distribution of students/ enrollment balance . 4%
Reduces/ stabilizes need for travel/ transportation I 3%
Improves/ stabilizes walking access/ distance/ logistics I 3%
Positive impact on community/ students I 3%

Good financial option/ appears financially/ fiscally responsible I 2%

Other positive mentions I 2%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)

© 2017 Ipsos
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Other Thoughts, Option 4b- By Role and School Affiliation

» HDSB staff are more likely to mention that they support keeping cohorts together or provides access to a variety of programs.
* Those affiliated with Dr. Frank J. Hayden HS are much more likely to provide a positive response and to specifically mention general
support for the idea, keeping cohorts together, better distribution of students or convenient for students/ families.

TOTAL -
Parent/ | HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M.. M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank
Guardian| Staff n Central| Pearson |Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
HS HS HS HS HS

Positive Mentions NET 35% 32% 35% 49% 31% 32% 31% 24% 34% 33% 48% 29% 38% 35%
Good/ like/ support to this idea/ option 11% 15% 10% 16% 11% 13% 10% 5% 1% 7% 20% 8% 11% 14%

Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/
community

Good financial option/ appears financially/
fiscally responsible

Good/ like location/ boundaries 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 0% 3% 2% 2% 7% 3% 6% 5%
fsg;z:roptlon of keeping cohorts/ communities o, 5o o0 1o 3% 3% 1% 3% | 0% 3%  10% 1% 4% 5%
Good/ better distribution of students/
enrollment balance

Minimal disruption/ impact 5% 4% 5% 0% 7% 7% 4% 2% 1% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 3% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4%
Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality 9% 8%  10%  19% 5% | 4% 9% 6% = 21% 9% 7%  10%  11% 7%
education/ school programs

Support relocating/ moving students/ school
programs

Reduces/ stabilizes need for travel/
transportation

Improves/ stabilizes walking access/ distance/

4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 9% 2% 5% 6%

2% 0% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

4% 7% 4% 12% 4% 6% 7% 4% 1% 4% 10% 2% 5% 4%

5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 5% 6% 3%
3% 1% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 7% 2% 4% 3%

3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 0% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%

logistics
Positive impact on community/ students 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Other positive mentions 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 3%

Q3 Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Other Thoughts, Option 4b

* Around four in ten respondents provide a negative response about Option 4b of which the most common topics

include risk of over capacity, not financially responsible, opposed to moving programs or poor utilization of

resources.

Negative Mentions NET

Risk of over capacity/ over crowding

Expensive/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally responsible

Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs

Poor/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities

Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ concept/ option

Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries

Negative impact on community/ students

Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving cohorts/ students
Over-utilization of resources/ facilities

Issues with low enrollment

Issues with travel/ transportation

Poor distribution of students/ enrollment balance

Inconvenient/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community
Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/ school programs
Unnecessary construction of new facilities

Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure

Issues with portables

Issues with walking distance/ logistics

Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/ doesn’t make sense
Inefficient/ little (positive) impact on community/ students

Poor/ inaccurate/ dislike/ survey/ information/ statistics

Other negative mentions

Nothing

Other mention

Don't know

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=
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Other Thoughts, Option 4b- By Role and School Affiliation

» HDSB Staff are more likely to say that the option it is not financially responsible.

* Those affiliated with Robert Bateman HS or M.M. Robinson HS are more likely to provide a negative comment. Those affiliated with Robert
Bateman HS are more likely to mention that it is expensive, that they are opposed to relocation or poor utilization of resources while those
affiliated with Robinson HS are more likely to mention the risk of over capacity or that it will have a negative impact on the community.

School Affiliation

Parent/ | HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M.. M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank
Guardian| staff n Central| Pearson [Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
H HS HS HS HS

Negative Mentions NET 42% 32% 43% 51% 37% 35% 38% 57% 61% 46% 42% 45% 46% 36%
Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ option 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 6% 4% 9% 6% 7% 4% 6% 4% 6%

Icr;crznmvue:ilt(ilnt/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/ 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1%

Expensive/ high cost/ not financially responsible 8% 2% 8% 19% 4% 3% 5% 14% 24% 7% 5% 10% 10% 2%
Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries 6% 1% 6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 10% 6% 11% 10% 6% 7% 4%

Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving
cohorts/ community/ students

4% 6% 4% 0% 4% 2% 3% 8% 6% 4% 8% 3% 6% 3%

Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs 7% 10% 7% 9% 5% 4% 5% 10% 18% 9% 3% 9% 7% 3%
Poor/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities 7% 3% 8% 2% 3% 6% 4% 11% 11% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4%
Over-utilization of resources/ facilities 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 1%
Poor distribution/ enrollment balance 3% 3% 4% 2% 0% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding 9% 3% 9% 12% 7% 5% 9% 16% 8% 8% 6% 9% 11% 7%
Issues with low enrollment 4% 1% 5% 7% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5%

Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/

2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
school programs

Unnecessary construction of new facilities 2% 0% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 6% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure 2% 0% 2% 9% 0% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 1%
Issues with portables 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3%
Issues with travel/ transportation 4% 0% 4% 0% 6% 3% 5% 9% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% 3% 3% 0% 0% 1% 3% | 0%
Unnecessary/ no need/ doesn't make sense 2% 3% 2% 9% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Inefficient/ little (positive) impact on students 2% 1% 2% 7% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Negative impact on community/ students 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 12% 9% 5% 3% 7% 6% 4%
Poor/ inaccurate/ dislike/ survey statistics 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611) M



Impact of Implementation, Option 7b: Dr. Frank J Hayden SS
Boundary Change

* The most positive ratings are provided for the opportunity for students to walk to school, minimal use of
portable classrooms and existing and potential community uses. Respondents are more likely to provide a

positive than a negative rating across all factors.
B Top 2 Box - Positive ~ m Middle 3 Box - Neutral B Low 2 Box - Negative Average

The opportunity for students to walk to school and proximity

43% 41% 16% 4.8
of schools to each other ’ . :

Minimal use of portable classrooms 41% 44% 15% 4.7

Existing and potential community uses 38% 51% 11% 4.8

Stable long-term school boundaries 35% 43% 21% 4.4

Cost effectiveness of transportation 35% 48% 17% 4.5

Range/variety of programs 34% 51% 16% 4.5

Sufficient enrolment & staff to r.)r.oylde a range of — " ™ 44
extracurricular activities to students

Physical environment of each school 32% 51% 17% 4.5

Sufficient student enrolment to suppor't ability to run _ e - 43
programs/courses in each school

Responsible use of financial resources 30% 46% 24% 4.2

Balance of student enrolment in each school 28% 47% 25% 4.2

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Impact of Implementation, Option 7b
- By Role and School Affiliation

* Those affiliated with Lester B. Pearson and to a lesser extent Burlington Central HS and Nelson HS are most positive
towards Option 7b across all areas, while those affiliated with Aldershot HS, Robert Bateman HS or Dr. Frank J.
Hayden HS tend to be more negative.

Other

(Alumni,
TOp 2 BOX % Parents/ | pusiness . Lester B. .M. Robert Aldershot Dr. Frank J

Guardians DSB Sta Pearson |Robinson Bat:rsnan HS HaI\-/I:en

Base: Total Respondents 1611 98 1303 43 167 266 159 101 201 114 147 445 557 273
The opportunity for students to walk
to school and proximity between 43% 45% 42% 47% 50% 52% 52% 36% 35% 41% 37% 43% 41% 45%
home and school.
Minimal use of portable classrooms 41% 36% 40% 44% 46% 48% 55% 42% 36% 39% 33% 42% 38% 43%

Existing and potential community uses  38% 32% 38% 42% 40% 42% 53% 35% 33% 34% 31% 41% 36% 39%

Stable long-term school boundaries 35% 38% 34% 42% 40% 42% 48% 32% 27% 29% 29% 41% 33% 37%
Cost effectiveness of transportation 35% 33% 34% 37% 40% 40% 41% 28% 26% 31% 28% 36% 33% 38%
Range/variety of programs and

courses offered in each the schools

Physical environment of each school 32% 33% 32% 28% 34% 35% 46% 28% 28% 23% 29% 36% 29% 34%

34% 37% 33% 37% 32% 42% 50% 28% 32% 24% 27% 39% 30% 33%

Sufficient enrolment and staff to

provide a range of extracurricular 32% 36% 32% 30% 34% 39% 49% 29% 30% 26% 31% 38% 29% 32%
activities to students

Sufficient student enrolment to

support the ability to run programs 31% 36% 31% 35% 33% 38% 47% 30% 28% 28% 32% 37% 29% 30%
and courses in each school

Responsible use of financial resources 30% 29% 30% 26% 34% 36% 44% 26% 25% 26% 29% 35% 27% 29%

Balance of student enrolment in each

school 28% 33% 28% 26% 31% 32% 42% 27% 23% 24% 27% 34% 25% 28%

a scale from 1to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
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Other Thoughts, Option 7b

* Nearly three in ten respondents provide a positive comment about Option 7b of which the most comment
mentions are general support for the option, better distribution of students, minimal disruption or a positive

impact on the community.

Positive Mentions NET _ 28%

Good/ like/ support to this idea/ concept/ option - 12%

Good/ better distribution of students/ enrollment balance . 5%
Minimal disruption/ impact . 4%
Positive impact on community/ students . 4%
Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community I 3%
Good/ like location/ boundaries I 3%
Good financial option/ appears financially/ fiscally responsible I 2%
Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities I 2%
Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality education/ programs I 2%
Support relocating/ moving students/ school programs I 2%
Reduces/ stabilizes need for travel/ transportation I 2%
Improves/ stabilizes walking access/ distance/ logistics I 2%

Other positive mentions I 1%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)

© 2017 Ipsos

*mention of 1% or less not shown



Other Thoughts, Option 7b- By Role and School Affiliation

* There are no differences in response by role or school affiliation.

School Affiliation

Parent/ | HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M._ M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank|
Guardian| staff Other |n Central| Pearson |Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
HS HS HS HS HS

Positive Mentions NET 28% 36% 26% 33% 35% 32% 33% 27% 26% 29% 24% 31% 27% 27%
Good/ like/ support to this idea/ option 12% 24% 11% 12% 16% 14% 18% 13% 11% 12% 10% 13% 12% 12%

Sz:]vmezlnei?;/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/ 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2%

C?‘ood financial thlon/ appears financially/ 2% 1% 2% 59 59 39 1% 59 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2%
fiscally responsible
Good/ like location/ boundaries 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4%

Good/ better distribution of students/
enrollment balance

Minimal disruption/ impact 4% 5% 4% 9% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 5% 3%
Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality

education/ school programs
Support relocating/ moving students/ programs 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%

Reduces/ St'abI|IZES need for travel/ 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
transportation

:gwgpi):tc;::/:s/ stabilizes walking access/ distance/ 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2%

5% 4% 4% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5%

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1%

Positive impact on community/ students 4% 2% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Other positive mentions 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Other Thoughts, Option 7b

* More than four in ten respondents provide a negative comment about Option 7b of which the most common
topics are a need to redefine boundaries, issues with low enrolment, a general dislike of the option, opposed to
splitting up cohorts, poor utilization of resources or risk of over capacity.

Negative Mentions NET [INNENEEEEE 415%
Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries [ 11%
Issues with low enrollment [l 7%
Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ concept/ option [l 6%
Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving cohorts/ community/ students [l 6%
Poor/ loss/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities [l 6%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding [l 6%
Expensive/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally responsible [l 5%
Inefficient/ little (positive) impact on community/ students [l 5%
Poor distribution of students/ enrollment balance [l 4%
Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/ school programs [l 3%
Issues with travel/ transportation [l 3%
Negative impact on community/ students [l| 3%
Poor/ inaccurate/ dislike/ survey/ information/ statistics |l 3%
Inconvenient/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community || 2%
Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs |l 2%
Unnecessary construction of new facilities | 2%
Issues with portables | 2%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics | 2%
Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/ concept/ doesn't make sense | 2%
Other negative mentions || 2%
Nothing NN 26%
Other mention [l 4%
Dk/ns [ 6%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611) *mention Ofl% or less not shown
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Other Thoughts, Option 7b- By Role and School Affiliation

e HDSB Staff are more likely to provide a negative comment and to specifically mention risk of over capacity or poor access to school
programs. Those affiliated with Dr. Frank J. Hayden HS are more likely to provide a negative response and to specifically mention opposing
splitting up cohorts or the loss of French immersion.

School Affiliation

Parent/| HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M: M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank|
Guardian| staff n Central| Pearson [Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
HS HS HS HS HS

Negative Mentions NET 45% 34% 46% 60% 43% 40% 49% 53% 51% 49% 54% 45% 49% 40%
Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ option 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 3% 4% 7% 8% 2% 10% 6% 8% 4%

Inconvenient/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/
community

Expensive/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally
responsible

Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries 11% 5% 11% 12% 13% | 10% 14% 12% 12% 11% 12% 9% 11% 10%
Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving
cohorts/ students

2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3%

5% 1% 5% 12% 5% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5%

6% 6% 6% 2% 1% 1% 6% 5% 2% 2% 19% 3% 7% 4%

Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 1% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1%
Poor/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities 6% 2% 7% 7% 4% 4% 1% 7% 4% 6% 3% 6% 9% 5%
Poor distribution of students/ enrollment balance 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 5% 5% 4% 6% 2%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding 6% 3% 6% 19% 3% 5% 7% 12% 8% 8% 4% 6% 5% 3%
Issues with low enrollment 7% 6% 7% 12% 3% 4% 9% 8% 9% 8% 12% 8% 8% 5%

Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/

3% 3% 3% 14% 4% 2% 1% 7% 5% 1% 5% 1% 3% 3%
school programs

Unnecessary construction of new facilities 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 0% 3% 1% 2%
Issues with portables 2% 1% 2% 7% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 0% 4% 2% 2%
Issues with travel/ transportation 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 8% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/
doesn’t make sense
Inefficient/ little (positive) impact on community/

2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2%

5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4%

students
Negative impact on community/ students 3% 5% 3% 7% 1% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 2%
Poor/ inaccurate/ dislike/ survey/ statistics 3% 0% 3% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611) M
29
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Impact of Implementation, Option 19b: Burlington & Lester Pearson
Closes, Dr. Frank J. Hayden & Robert Bateman Program Change

* The most positive ratings are provided for sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run programs/courses,
sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular activities and for the range/variety of programs.
Respondents are more likely to provide a negative than positive rating for this option across all areas.

B Top 2 Box - Positive  m Middle 3 Box - Neutral ® Low 2 Box - Negative

Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run

. 25% 39% 35% 3.7
programs/courses in each school
Sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular
P & o 25% 40% 35% 3.7
activities to students
Range/variety of programs 24% 41% 35% 3.7
Balance of student enrolment in each school 23% 36% 41% 3.5
Responsible use of financial resources 23% 34% 43% 3.4
Physical environment of each school 21% 37% 42% 3.4
Stable long-term school boundaries 21% 32% 47% 3.2
Existing and potential community uses 21% 41% 38% 35
Minimal use of portable classrooms 18% 35% 47% 3.2
Cost effectiveness of transportation 16% 31% 53% 2.9
The opportunity for students to walk to school and proximity of
PP Y P Y 15% 27% 58% 2.7
schools to each other 0

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Impact of Implementation, Option 19b
- By Role and School Affiliation

* HDSB Staff are more likely to provide a positive rating across most areas.
* Those affiliated with Robert Bateman HS are the most positive towards this option across all areas, while those
affiliated with Burlington Central HS or Lester B. Pearson are by-far the most negative.
School Affiliation

Other

Top 2 Box % (Alumni,

Base: Total Respondents 1611 98 1303 43 167 266 159 101 201 114 147 445 557 273
Sufficient student enrolment to
support the ability to run programs 25% 20% 26% 40% 18% 11% 11% 33% 43% 25% 22% 27% 25% 28%
and courses in each school
Sufficient enrolment and staff to
provide a range of extracurricular 25% 22% 25% 35% 17% 11% 11% 34% 44% 20% 20% 28% 25% 26%
activities to students
Range/variety of programs and
courses offered in each the schools
Balance of student enrolment in

24% 20% 25% 35% 17% 11% 14% 34% 47% 24% 23% 27% 23% 26%

23% 21% 23% 33% 14% 9% 9% 26% 40% 16% 22% 27% 23% 22%

each school

f::;’f&::"e use of financial 23%  21%  23%  26%  17%  11%  11%  27% = 41%  17% = 21%  26% = 22%  22%
E’é:’:i”g andpotential community 5100 1900 290 21%  16% | 8% | 7% @ 22%  39%  16%  19%  24%  22%  23%
Stable long-term school boundaries 21% 17% 22% 28% 14% 9% 9% 23% 37% 16% 19% 25% 22% 21%
Physical environment of each school  21% 17% 22% 28% 13% 8% 8% 21% 37% 13% 20% 24% 20% 23%
Minimal use of portable classrooms 18% 19% 19% 28% 13% 7% 4% 15% 34% 10% 16% 23% 17% 19%
Cost effectiveness of transportation 16% 18% 16% 23% 11% 6% 5% 15% 30% 11% 12% 18% 15% 19%
The opportunity for students to walk

to school and proximity between 15% 14% 16% 19% 11% 6% 4% 11% 26% 9% 14% 19% 15% 18%

home and school.

a scale from 1to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
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Other Thoughts, Option 19b

* Two in ten respondents provide a positive response about Option 19b of which the most common mentions are
general support for the option or that it provides access to a variety of programs.

Positive Mentions NET - 21%

Good/ like/ support to this idea/ concept/ option - 8%

Provides (access to) good/ reputable/ variety of/ quality education/ school programs l 4%
Good/ like location/ boundaries I 3%

Good/ better distribution of students/ enrollment balance I 3%

Positive impact on community/ students I 3%

Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community I 2%

Good financial option/ appears financially/ fiscally responsible I 2%

Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities I 2%

Support relocating/ moving students/ school programs I 2%

Other positive mentions I 1%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611) *mention Ofl% or less not shown
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Other Thoughts, Option 19b- By Role and School Affiliation

e HDSB Staff are more likely to mention that the option is financially responsible.
e Those affiliated with Robert Bateman HS are more likely to provide a positive comment and to specifically mention general support
for the option, that it provides access to a variety of programs or better distribution of students.

School Affiliation

Parent/ | HDSB Burlingto|Lester B.| M. M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank|
Guardian| staff n Central| Pearson |Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
HS HS HS HS HS

Positive Mentions NET 21% 18% 21% 23% 17% 13% 16% 29% 38% 19% 22% 22% 20% 18%
Good/ like/ support to this idea/ option 8% 7% 8% 16% 6% 2% 2% 9% 19% 6% 3% 8% 8% 7%
Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/

. 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
community

Good financial option/ appears financially/
fiscally responsible

Good/ like location/ boundaries 3% 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Good/ better distribution of students/
enrollment balance

Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Prov.ides (acce.ss to) good/ reputable/ variety of/ 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 7% 10% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
quality education/ school programs

Support relocating/ moving students/ school

2% 1% 3% 9% 1% 1% 0% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%

3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 8% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3%

2% 4% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3% 7% 2% 2% 2%

programs
Positive impact on community/ students 3% 3% 3% 7% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1%
Other positive mentions 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%

Q3 Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Other Thoughts, Option 19b

* Over half of respondents provide a negative comment about Option 19b of which the most common are issues
with travel, negative impact on the community, need to redefine boundaries, oppose splitting up cohorts, risk of

over capacity or general dislike or the option.

Negative Mentions NET NG S5%
Issues with travel/ transportation I 14%
Negative impact on community/ students [N 13%
Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries I 12%
Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving cohorts/ students [N 12%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding I 12%
Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ concept/ option I 10%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics Il 7%
Expensive/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally responsible Il 6%
Issues with portables [l 5%
Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/ doesn't make sense [l 5%
Inconvenient/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community Il 4%
Loss/ relocation of French Immersion program [l 4%
Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/ school programs Il 4%
Over-utilization of resources/ facilities [l 3%
Poor distribution of students/ enrollment balance [l 3%
Issues with low enrollment [l 3%
Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure [l 3%
Other negative mentions [l 3%
Causes too much disruption B 2%
Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs B 2%
Poor/ loss/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities B 2%
Silly/ ridiculous/ stupid idea/ concept/ option B 2%
Poor/ inaccurate/ dislike/ survey/ information/ statistics W 2%
Nothing NN 23%
Other mention B 2%
Don't know [l 5%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611) *mention Ofl% or less not shown
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Other Thoughts, Option 19b- By Role and School Affiliation

e HDSB Staff are more likely to mention that the option is not financially responsible or issues with travel.

* Those affiliated with Burlington HS or Dr. Frank J. Hayden are more likely to provide a negative comment. Those affiliated with Burlington
HS are likely to mention issues with travel, issues with walking distance or a negative impact on the community, while those affiliated with
Dr. Frank J. Hayden HS are more likely to oppose splitting up cohorts or the loss of French immersion.

School Affiliation

parent/| HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M: M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank
Guardianl staff n Central| Pearson [Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
H HS HS HS HS
Negative Mentions NET 55% 47% 56% 63% 56% 67% 62% 59% 49% 57% 65% 53% 58% 52%

Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ option 10% 10% 10% 16% 13%  18% 14% 13% 7% 16% 13% 8% 11% 11%

chnirgj:;&nt/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/ 4% 6% 5% 0% 2% 8% 59 3% 5% 5% 59 59 4% 4%

Expensive/ high cost/ not financially responsible 6% 1% 5% 19% 6% 8% 4% 12% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries 12% 10% 13% 9% 5% 10% 16% 15% 10% 11% 14% 14% 14% 8%
Sophpoori‘: /OCF::::;S;f&’/‘}ﬂﬁi:ﬁ{sseparat'”g/ moving 12%  14%  12%  16% 10% 11%  13%  12% 6%  11%  24%  12% 15% 11%
Causes too much disruption 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1%
Loss/ relocation of French Immersion program 4% 7% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 7% 2% 1% 14% 4% 6% 2%
Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1%
Poor/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities 2% 0% 2% 9% 2% 2% 4% 0% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Over-utilization of resources/ facilities 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Poor distribution/ enrollment balance 3% 0% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 6% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding 12% 7% 12% 19% 16% @ 15% 20% 17% 10% 16% 11% 9% 15% 13%
Issues with low enrollment 3% 2% 2% 7% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2% 0% 0% 3% 3% 5%

Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/ 4% 6% 39% 7% 59% 8% 39% 59 59 4% 59 4% 4% 1%
school programs

Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 8% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
Issues with portables 5% 1% 5% 12% 7% 9% 6% 5% 4% 11% 1% 3% 5% 5%
Issues with travel/ transportation 14% 8% 13% 28% 21% @ 25% 13% 23% 9% 16% 17% 13% 13% 12%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics 7% 2% 8% 2% 8% 15% 8% 5% 5% 10% 3% 7% 6% 5%
Unnecessary/ no need/ doesn't make sense 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 8% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 1%
Silly/ ridiculous/ stupid idea/ concept/ option 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Negative impact on community/ students 13% 12% 13% 12% 14% | 25% 19% 10% 9% 19% 8% 11% 15% 11%
Poor/ inaccurate/ dislike/ survey/ statistics 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Impact of Implementation, Option 23d: Robert Bateman HS & Lester
B. Pearson HS Closes, Dr. Frank J. Hayden SS Program Change

* The most positive ratings are provided for sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run programs/courses,
sufficient student enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular activities, the range/variety of programs
and balance of student enrolment. Respondents are more likely to provide a negative than positive rating across

nearly all areas.
B Top 2 Box - Positive = Middle 3 Box - Neutral B Low 2 Box - Negative Average

Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run

. 30% 43% 28% 4.1
programs/courses in each school
Sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular
Lo 28% 44% 28% 4.0
activities to students
Range/variety of programs 27% 44% 29% 4.0
Balance of student enrolment in each school 27% 38% 36% 3.7
Stable long-term school boundaries 26% 37% 37% 3.7
Responsible use of financial resources 26% 38% 36% 3.7
Physical environment of each school 25% 40% 36% 3.7
The opportunity for students to walk to school and proximity of e 35% A0% 35
schools to each other ’
Cost effectiveness of transportation 23% 39% 38% 35
Minimal use of portable classrooms 22% 38% 40% 35
Existing and potential community uses 22% 42% 36% 36

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Impact of Implementation, Option 23d
- By Role and School Affiliation

* Students are more positive towards this option across all areas.
* Those affiliated with Burlington Central HS are by-far the most positive across the board, while those affiliated
with Lester B. Pearson and to a lesser extent Robert Bateman HS are more negative.

School Affiliation

Other

Top 2 Box % (Atun,

business i L Aldershot

uardians owner, HS
community

Base: Total Respondents 1611 98 1303 43 167 266 159 101 201 114 147 445 557 273
Sufficient student enrolment to
support the ability to run programs 30% 46% 29% 33% 21% 53% 18% 28% 20% 26% 24% 29% 28% 27%
and courses in each school
Sufficient enrolment and staff to
provide a range of extracurricular 28% 41% 28% 33% 23% 48% 14% 24% 16% 24% 21% 28% 26% 27%
activities to students

Range/variety of programs and

. 27% 43% 27% 33% 20% 49% 13% 23% 16% 22% 21% 25% 26% 25%
courses offered in each the schools

Balance of student enrolment in

27% 40% 26% 19% 23% 48% 13% 19% 17% 23% 18% 25% 24% 27%
each school

Responsible use of financial
resources

Stable long-term school boundaries 26% 40% 26% 28% 21% 48% 10% 21% 15% 24% 22% 24% 24% 27%
The opportunity for students to walk

to school and proximity between 25% 40% 24% 26% 22% 51% 8% 15% 12% 22% 18% 20% 24% 25%
home and school.

Physical environment of each school  25% 43% 24% 21% 20% 45% 11% 20% 14% 23% 18% 22% 22% 23%

Cost effectiveness of transportation 23% 36% 23% 23% 20% 44% 7% 14% 12% 21% 16% 19% 22% 24%

Existing and potential community
uses
Minimal use of portable classrooms 22% 34% 22% 21% 21% 43% 9% 19% 10% 18% 18% 19% 18% 24%

26% 38% 26% 23% 23% 48% 13% 22% 14% 24% 18% 23% 24% 25%

22% 35% 22% 16% 21% 39% 9% 14% 14% 21% 13% 21% 22% 22%

a scale from 1to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
© 2017 Ipsos M 37



Other Thoughts, Option 23d

* One quarter of respondents provide a positive comment about Option 23d of which the most common

responses are general support for the idea, that it provides access to a variety of programs, good boundaries,

better distribution of students or better utilization of resources.

Positive Mentions NET _ 26%

Good/ like/ support to this idea/ concept/ option - 9%

Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality education/ programs . 6%
Good/ like location/ boundaries . 4%
Good/ better distribution of students/ enrollment balance . 4%
Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities . 4%
Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community I 3%
Support relocating/ moving students/ school programs I 3%
Good financial option/ appears financially/ fiscally responsible I 2%
Minimal disruption/ impact I 2%
Reduces/ stabilizes need for travel/ transportation I 2%
Improves/ stabilizes walking access/ distance/ logistics I 2%
Positive impact on community/ students I 2%

Other positive mentions I 2%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Other Thoughts, Option 23d- By Role and School Affiliation

e Those affiliated with Burlington Central HS are more likely to provide a positive comment and to specifically mention general
support for the idea, better distribution of students or that they are good boundaries.

School Affiliation

Parent/ | HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M.. M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank|
Guardian| staff n Central| Pearson |Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
HS HS HS HS HS

Positive Mentions NET 26% 28% 26% 33% 28% 39% 16% 25% 29% 25% 22% 25% 28% 21%
Good/ like/ support to this idea/ option 9% 10% 9% 7% 8% 21% 4% 7% 5% 11% 9% 8% 10% 7%

Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/
community

Good financial option/ appears financially/

) . 2% 0% 2% 9% 4% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
fiscally responsible

Good/ like location/ boundaries 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 9% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Good/ better distribution of students/
enrollment balance

Minimal disruption/ impact 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2%
Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5%
Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality
education/ programs

Support relocating/ moving students/ school
programs

Reduces/ stabilizes need for travel/
transportation

Improves/ stabilizes walking access/ distance/

3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%

4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 10% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2%

6% 10% 6% 14% 6% 6% 4% 8% 16% 1% 5% 6% 6% 5%

3% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1%

2% 1% 2% 5% 5% 5% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 6% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2%

logistics
Positive impact on community/ students 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Other positive mentions 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Other Thoughts, Option 23d

* Half of respondents provide a negative comment about Option 23d of which the most common topics are a risk
of over capacity, general dislike of the option, that it is expensive, a negative impact on the community or the

need to redefine boundaries.

Negative Mentions NET IIININEGEE 19%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding I 15%
Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ concept/ option I 9%
Expensive/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally responsible [l 8%
Negative impact on community/ students Il 7%
Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries |l 6%
Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving cohorts/ students 1l 5%
Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs [l 5%
Issues with travel/ transportation [l 5%
Poor/ loss/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities Il 4%
Issues with low enrollment [l 4%
Issues with portables Il 4%
Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/ doesn't make sense Il 4%
Loss/ relocation of French Immersion program [l 3%
Over-utilization of resources/ facilities [l 3%
Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/ school programs [l 3%
Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure ll 3%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics l 3%
Inconvenient/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community B 2%
Poor distribution of students/ enrollment balance B 2%
Unnecessary construction of new facilities Bl 2%
Poor/ inaccurate/ dislike/ survey/ information/ statistics W 2%
Other negative mentions B 2%
Nothing NGNS 24%
Other mention B 2%
Don’t know B 6%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611) *mention Ofl% or less not shown
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Other Thoughts, Option 23d- By Role and School Affiliation

e Those affiliated with Robert Bateman HS, M.M. Robinson HS or Dr. Frank J. Hayden HS are more likely to provide a negative comment.
Those affiliated with Robert Bateman HS or M.M. Robinson HS are more likely to mention the high cost or the risk of over crowding (along
with those affiliated with Lester B. Pearson HS or Aldershot HS), while those affiliated with Dr. Frank J. Hayden HS are more likely to
mention the loss of French immersion or opposition to splitting up cohorts.

School Affiliation

Parent/ | HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M.' M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank|
Guardian| staff n Central| Pearson [Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
HS HS HS HS HS

Negative Mentions NET 49% 42% 50% 58% 43% 39% 54% 60% 65% 53% 63% 49% 54% 42%
Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ option 9% 2% 9% 12% 7% 6% 13% 13% 13% 14% 12% 6% 9% 7%
Inconvenient/ not viable for students/ families 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3%
Expensive/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally 8% 2% 8% 12% 7% 3% 10% 16% 229% 8% 7% 9% 8% 4%

responsible
Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries 6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 6% 7% 4%

Oppose option of §plltt|ng up/ separating/ moving 59 6% 6% 7% 0% 2% 4% 7% 6% 3% 14% 3% 6% 5%
cohorts/ community/ students

Loss/ relocation of French Immersion program 3% 7% 3% 9% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 15% 1% 4% 1%
Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 7% 13% 4% 7% 4% 5% 2%
Poor/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Over-utilization of resources/ facilities 3% 0% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Poor distribution of students/ enrollment balance 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 7% 2% 3% 1%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding 15% 12% 16% 16% 8% 10% 24% 21% 16% 21% 12% 17% 18% 8%
Issues with low enrollment 4% 10% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3%

Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/

3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 7% 7% 3% 3% 2% 2%
school programs

Unnecessary construction of new facilities 2% 1% 1% 5% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure 3% 1% 3% 16% 4% 2% 3% 7% 9% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2%
Issues with portables 4% 0% 4% 7% 2% 3% 6% 8% 4% 7% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Issues with travel/ transportation 5% 1% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 1% 5% 4% 5% 4%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics 3% 0% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%

Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/

\ 4% 2% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4%
concept/ doesn't make sense

Negative impact on community/ students 7% 2% 7% 5% 3% 5% 7% 8% 8% 5% 4% 7% 6% 6%
Poor/ inaccurate/ dislike/ survey/ statistics 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Impact of Implementation, Option 28c: Burlington Central & Lester B.
Pearson Closes, Dr. Frank J. Hayden Program Change

* The most positive ratings are provided for sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run programs/courses
and sufficient student enrolment & staff to provide a range of extracurricular activities. Respondents are more likely
to provide a negative than positive rating across all areas and in particular for opportunity to walk to school and cost

effectiveness of transportation where a majority respond negatively.
B Top 2 Box - Positive  ® Middle 3 Box - Neutral B Low 2 Box - Negative Average

Sufficient student enrolment to support ability to run

. 24% 41% 35% 3.7
programs/courses in each school
Sufficient enrolment & staff to provide a range of
. . 24% 41% 35% 3.7
extracurricular activities to students
Range/variety of programs 22% 43% 34% 3.6
Balance of student enrolment in each school 22% 37% 41% 35
Responsible use of financial resources 22% 36% 41% 3.4
Stable long-term school boundaries 21% 33% 47% 3.2
Physical environment of each school 20% 38% 42% 3.3
Existing and potential community uses 20% 41% 39% 3.4
Minimal use of portable classrooms 19% 35% 46% 3.2
The opportunity for students to walk to school and proximity
14% 29% 57% 2.7
of schools to each other ’
Cost effectiveness of transportation |G 33% 53% 2.9

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Impact of Implementation, Option 28c
- By Role and School Affiliation

* HDSB Staff are more positive towards this option across all areas except for cost effectiveness of transportation and
opportunity for students to walk to school.

* Those affiliated with Robert Bateman HS are more positive across all areas, while those affiliated with Burlington
Central HS or Lester B. Pearson HS are by-far the most negative.

School Affiliation

Other
(\) (Blmny . LesterB.| M.M. | Robert
Top 2 Box A’ . | business [Burlington Pearson | Robinson | Bateman A
HS
H HS
114

S

Base: Total Respondents 1611 98 1303 43 167 266 159 101 201
Sufficient student enrolment to
support the ability to run programs 24% 21% 25% 42% 17% 10% 8% 33% 41% 20% 21% 32% 24% 22%
and courses in each school
Sufficient enrolment and staff to
provide a range of extracurricular 24% 19% 24% 44% 18% 9% 10% 31% 37% 15% 20% 30% 22% 24%
activities to students
Balance of student enrolment in each
school
Range/variety of programs and
courses offered in each the schools

Responsible use of financial resources ~ 22% 14% 23% 28% 16% 9% 8% 29% 38% 11% 19% 28% 21% 20%
Stable long-term school boundaries 21% 18% 21% 28% 19% 9% 8% 24% 39% 12% 16% 28% 19% 19%
Physical environment of each school 20% 18% 21% 30% 17% 7% 8% 23% 35% 14% 18% 27% 20% 19%

22% 15% 23% 33% 17% 7% 9% 27% 38% 14% 20% 31% 22% 21%

22% 15% 23% 40% 16% 9% 8% 29% 40% 13% 20% 28% 22% 19%

Existing and potential community uses  20% 17% 21% 26% 16% 6% 6% 21% 33% 17% 14% 27% 20% 19%

Minimal use of portable classrooms 19% 18% 19% 30% 15% 6% 7% 19% 31% 9% 17% 25% 17% 16%
Cost effectiveness of transportation 14% 17% 15% 14% 10% 4% 2% 11% 27% 7% 12% 18% 15% 13%

The opportunity for students to walk
to school and proximity between 14% 10% 15% 12% 10% 6% 4% 15% 21% 7% 12% 18% 13% 12%
home and school.

Q2. What overall impact do you feel the implementation of [INSERT OPTION NAME] will have all HDSB secondary schools in the City of Burlington for each of the following areas? Using
a scale from 1 to 7, where 1 is extremely negative, 7 is extremely positive and 4 is no impact. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611) M
43
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Other Thoughts, Option 28c

* Two in ten provide a positive comment about Option 28c of which the most common responses are a general

support for the idea or that it provides access to a variety of programs.

Positive Mentions NET

Good/ like/ support to this idea/ concept/ option

Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality education/ programs
Good financial option/ appears financially/ fiscally responsible
Good/ better distribution of students/ enrollment balance

Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities

Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community
Good/ like location/ boundaries

Support relocating/ moving students/ school programs

Positive impact on community/ students

Other positive mentions

B
| KX
| B
| X
| B
| 2%
| 2
| 2%
| 2%

| 1%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Other Thoughts, Option 28c- By Role and School Affiliation

e HDSB Staff are more likely to mention that the option is financially responsible.
e Those affiliated with Robert Bateman HS or M.M. Robinson HS are more likely to mention general support for the idea.

School Affiliation

parent/ | HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M.. M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank|
Guardian| staff n Central| Pearson |Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
HS HS HS HS HS

Positive Mentions NET 20% 14% 21% 28% 17% 13% 14% 27% 34% 18% 17% 24% 20% 19%
Good/ like/ support to this idea/ option 7% 9% 7% 14% 6% 3% 2% 13% 13% 4% 5% 9% 7% 5%

Convenient/ ideal/ viable for students/ families/
community

Good financial option/ appears financially/
fiscally responsible

Good/ like location/ boundaries 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2%
S:;‘fl/n:’:r:e;a‘lj;fc”eb““°” of students/ 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Good/ better utilization of resources/ facilities 3% 0% 3% 5% 3% 1% 1% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Provides (access to) good/ variety of/ quality
education/ school programs

Support relocating/ moving students/ school

2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%

3% 0% 2% 12% 2% 1% 1% 5% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%

4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 2% 4% 6% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3%

2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2%

programs
Positive impact on community/ students 2% 1% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Other positive mentions 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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Other Thoughts, Option 28c

* Just over half of respondents provide a negative comment about Option 28c of which the most common responses
are issues with travel, a need to redefine boundaries, risk of over capacity, negative impact on the community or a

general dislike of the option.

Negative Mentions NET [HINNNINININIEE 5%
Issues with travel/ transportation | N 14%
Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries | 12%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding | 11%
Negative impact on community/ students | 11%
Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ concept/ option I 10%
Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving cohorts/ students [l 9%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics [l 7%
Expensive/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally responsible [l 6%
Inconvenient/ not ideal/ viable for students/ families/ community [l 4%
Loss/ relocation of French Immersion program [l 4%
Issues with portables [l 4%
Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/ doesn't make sense [l 4%
Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality education/ school programs [l 3%
Other negative mentions [l 3%
Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs | 2%
Poor/ loss/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities || 2%
Over-utilization of resources/ facilities | 2%
Poor distribution of students/ enrollment balance | 2%
Issues with low enrollment | 2%
Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure | 2%
Silly/ ridiculous/ stupid idea/ concept/ option | 2%
Nothing [N 24%
Other mention [l 3%
Don't know [ 7%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611) *mention Ofl% or less not shown

© 2017 Ipsos




Other Thoughts, Option 28c- By Role and School Affiliation

¢ Those affiliated with Dr. Frank J. Hayden HS, Burlington Central HS, Aldershot HS or Lester B. Pearson HS are more likely to provide a
negative comment. Those affiliated with Dr. Frank J. Hayden HS are more likely to mention opposing splitting up cohorts or the loss of
French immersion, Burlington Central HS the high cost, issues with travel or walking distance, or a negative impact on the community,
Lester B. Pearson the risk of over crowding and Aldershot HS issues with portables or a negative impact on the community.

School Affiliation

parent/| HDSB Burlingto| Lester B. M: M. | Robert Aldersho Dr. Frank|
Guardian| staff n Central| Pearson |Robinson|Bateman tHS J Hayden
HS HS HS HS HS

Negative Mentions NET 52% 45% 52% 65% 53% 61% 60% 51% 42% 61% 65% 52% 51% 49%
Poor/ dislike/ opposed to this idea/ option 10% 4% 10% 7% 15% @ 15% 13% 11% 6% 15% 12% 9% 11% 11%
Inconvenient/ not ideal/ viable for students/
families/ community

Expensive/ high cost/ not financially/ fiscally
responsible

Poor/ dislike/ need to redefine location/ boundaries 12% 13% 13% 21% 8% 11% 13% 11% 7% 10% 16% 12% 11% 12%
Oppose option of splitting up/ separating/ moving
cohorts/ community/ students

4% 3% 5% 0% 2% 7% 4% 2% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4%

6% 4% 6% 9% 10% | 11% 4% 10% 4% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6%

9% 9% 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 10% 6% 11% 20% 9% 11% 8%

Loss/ relocation of French Immersion program 4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 16% 3% 4% 4%
Opposed to relocation/ moving school programs 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 7% 2% 2% 1%
Poor/ under-utilization of resources/ facilities 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Over-utilization of resources/ facilities 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Poor distribution/ enrollment balance 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 5% 5% 1% 3% 1%
Risk of over capacity/ over crowding 11% 11% 11% 19% 9% 11% 17% 15% 10% 11% 11% 11% 12% 8%
Issues with low enroliment 2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Provides poor/minimal (access to) quality

. 3% 5% 3% 0% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2%
education/ school programs

Issues with poor/ aging/ declining infrastructure 2% 1% 2% 7% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2%
Issues with portables 4% 0% 4% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 3% 10% 2% 4% 4% 4%
Issues with travel/ transportation 14% 15% 13% 19% 20% 25% 14% 19% 9% 15% 14% 14% 14% 12%
Issues with walking distance/ logistics 7% 7% 7% 9% 8% 13% 9% 9% 5% 11% 5% 8% 7% 6%

Unnecessary/ no need/ reason for this option/
concept/ doesn't make sense

Silly/ ridiculous/ stupid idea/ concept/ option 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Negative impact on community/ students 11% 6% 11% 9% 13% @ 19% 16% 16% 9% 18% 12% 10% 11% 12%

Q3. Do you have any other thoughts you would like to share with the HDSB about this proposed option? Base: (n=1611)
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RESPONDENT
PROFILE




Which best describes your role with respect to the issue at hand?

e At eight in ten, the vast majority of those who responded to the survey identified as a Parent/ Guardian, while
one in ten or fewer were students (6%), HDSB Staff (3%) or someone else (10%).

Student I 6%

HDSB Staff I 3%

Other (Alumni, business owner, community member) . 10%

Q4. Which of the following best describes your role with respect to the issue at hand? Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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School Affiliation

* Those who responded to the survey were most likely to affiliate themselves with Nelson HS, followed by
Burlington Central HS, Robert Bateman HS, Lester B. Pearson HS, Dr. Frak

Nelson High School _ 28%

Burlington Central High School
Robert Bateman High School

Lester B. Pearson High School

Aldershot School
M.M. Robinson High School

35%

B 2
B 0%
Dr. Frank J. Hayden Secondary School - 9%
B
B s
]

Other (e.g., elementary school)

None of the above - 17%

Q5. Do you have an affiliation with any of the following schools (i.e. as a student, parent, alumni, staff member, etc.)? Please select all that apply. Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Q4. Which of the following best describes your role with respect to the issue at hand? Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Option 4B

Scenaric #b - Robert Bateman HS Closes
& "How to Resd Options” guide & mwailable on the Board website that inchudes explanations and definitions.
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Q4. Which of the following best describes your role with
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Option 7B

Scenario 7o - Dr. Frank ] Hayden HE Boundary Change Seenario Th - Dr. Frank | Heyden HS Boundary Change
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Q4. Which of the following best describes your role with respect to the issue at hand? Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Option 19B

Scenmric 158 - Buriington Centrel & Lester B. Pearson Coses, Dr. Frank . Hayden Frogram & Aobert Bsteman Change

A "How to Resd Options® guide is mmilsbie on the Board website that incudes explanstions and definitions.
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Q4. Which of the following best describes your role with respect to the issue at hand? Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Option 23D
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Option 28C
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Which of the following best describes your role with respect to the issue at hand? Base: Total Respondents (n=1611)
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Associate Vice President, Ipsos Public Affairs

D Michael.howell@ipsos.com
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